

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA  
MIDDLE DISTRICT**

---

**No. 4 MAP 2021**

---

**LEAGUE OF WOMEN VOTERS OF PENNSYLVANIA and LORRAINE  
HAW, et al.,**

**v.**

**VERONICA DEGRAFFENREID AS ACTING SECRETARY OF THE  
COMMONWEALTH,**

**APPEAL OF: SHAMEEKAH MOORE, MARTIN VICKLESS, KRISTIN  
JUNE IRWIN AND KELLY WILLIAMS**

---

**BRIEF FOR *AMICUS CURIAE*, JUVENILE LAW CENTER,  
IN SUPPORT OF LEAGUE OF WOMEN VOTERS OF PENNSYLVANIA  
AND LORRAINE HAW**

---

*Appeal from Order of the Commonwealth Court  
entered January 7, 2021, at No. 578 M.D. 2019*

Eli Segal (Pa. 205845)  
Angela Monaco (Pa. 329103)  
TROUTMAN PEPPER HAMILTON  
SANDERS LLP  
3000 Two Logan Square  
Eighteenth and Arch Streets  
Philadelphia, PA 19103  
(215) 981-4000

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae  
Juvenile Law Center*

April 12, 2021

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	Interest of <i>Amicus Curiae</i> .....	1
II.	Summary of Argument .....	2
III.	Argument.....	3
	A. Marsy’s Law’s constitutional right for “victims” to refuse to provide “discovery” could undermine the rights of youth in the juvenile justice system to a fair process in which they are able to obtain the evidence needed to counter the accusations against them.....	3
	B. Marsy’s Law’s constitutional rights for “victims” to notice and an opportunity to be heard could cause delays that threaten the timely case processing that is so important in the juvenile justice system.....	6
	C. Marsy’s Law’s constitutional right for “victims” to full and timely restitution could eliminate courts’ discretion to fashion appropriate restitution amounts that reflect both the youth’s earning capacity and the court’s rehabilitative goals. ....	9
IV.	Conclusion.....	16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>In the Interest of Dublinski</i> , 695 A.2d 827 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1997).....	10
<i>In re Gault</i> , 387 U.S. 1 (1967) .....	5
<i>Haley v. Ohio</i> , 332 U.S. 596 (1948).....	6
<i>J.D.B. v. North Carolina</i> , 564 U.S. 261 (2011) .....	5
<i>League of Women Voters of Pa. v. Boockvar</i> , No. 578 M.D. 2019, 2021 Pa. Commw. Unpub. LEXIS 19 (Pa. Commw. Ct. Jan. 7, 2021) .....	3, 4
<i>State v. Strom</i> , 921 N.W.2d 660 (2019).....	11
<b>Statutes, Rules, and Constitutional Provisions</b>	
42 Pa. C.S. § 6301 .....	4, 7, 14
42 Pa. C.S. § 6331 .....	7
42 Pa. C.S. § 6332 .....	7
42 Pa. C.S. § 6335 .....	7
42 Pa. C.S. § 6341 .....	8
42 Pa. C.S. § 6352 .....	8, 9, 10, 14
A Joint Resolution Proposing an Amendment to the Constitution of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, Providing for Rights of Victims of Crime, H.B. 276 (2019-20).....	3, 6, 10
N.D. Const. art. I, § 25 .....	11
Pa. Const. art. I, § 9.....	4
Pa. R.J.C.P. 140 .....	8
Pa. R.J.C.P. 220 .....	8

Pa. R.J.C.P. 231 .....	8
Pa. R.J.C.P. 240 .....	8
Pa. R.J.C.P. 404 .....	8
Pa. R.J.C.P. 510 .....	8

**Other Authorities**

<i>Addressing Racial and Ethnic Disparities in Pennsylvania’s Juvenile Justice System</i> , Pa. Juv. Just. (Pa. Juvenile Court Judges’ Comm’n), June 2020, <a href="https://www.jcjc.pa.gov/Publications/Newsletters/2020/June.pdf">https://www.jcjc.pa.gov/Publications/Newsletters/2020/June.pdf</a> .....	15
Alex R. Piquero & Wesley G. Jennings, <i>Research Note: Justice System-Imposed Financial Penalties Increase the Likelihood of Recidivism in a Sample of Adolescent Offenders</i> , 15 <i>Youth Violence &amp; Juv. Just.</i> 1 (2016) .....	14, 15
Ana Hernández Kent, <i>Examining U.S. Economic Racial Inequality by State</i> , 3 <i>Fed. Res. Bank of St. Louis Bridges</i> , Aug. 17, 2020, <a href="https://www.stlouisfed.org/publications/bridges/volume-3-2020/examining-us-economic-racial-inequality-by-state">https://www.stlouisfed.org/publications/bridges/volume-3-2020/examining-us-economic-racial-inequality-by-state</a> .....	15
Bart Lubow, Annie E. Casey Foundation, <i>Timely Justice: Improving JDAI Results through Case Processing Reforms</i> (2017) .....	9
Child Trends Databank, <i>Youth Employment</i> (2015), <a href="https://www.childtrends.org/wp-content/uploads/2016/04/indicator_1460107226.317.html">https://www.childtrends.org/wp-content/uploads/2016/04/indicator_1460107226.317.html</a> .....	13
Jessica Feierman et al., <i>Debtors’ Prison for Kids? The High Cost of Fines and Fees in the Juvenile Justice System</i> (2016), <a href="http://debtorsprison.jlc.org/documents/jlc-debtors-prison.pdf">http://debtorsprison.jlc.org/documents/jlc-debtors-prison.pdf</a> .....	11, 12, 13, 14
Lauren Bauer et al., <i>Teen disengagement is on the rise</i> , The Brookings Institution (Oct. 1, 2020), <a href="https://www.brookings.edu/blog/up-front/2020/10/01/teen-disengagement-is-on-the-rise/">https://www.brookings.edu/blog/up-front/2020/10/01/teen-disengagement-is-on-the-rise/</a> .....	12
Leslie Paik & Chiara Packard, <i>Impact of Juvenile Justice Fines and Fees on Family Life: Case Study in Dane County, WI</i> (2019) .....	13, 14

Marcia Hopkins, *Looking at Marsy’s Law from Both Sides of The Courtroom*, Juvenile Law Center (Nov. 4, 2019), <https://jlc.org/news/looking-marsys-law-both-sides-courtroom>.....12

Naomi E.S. Goldstein et al., “*You’re on The Right Track!*” *Using Graduated Response Systems to Address Immaturity of Judgment and Enhance Youths’ Capacities to Successfully Complete Probation*, 88 Temp. L. Rev. 803 (2016) .....8, 9

Neil Bhutta et al., *Disparities in Wealth by Race and Ethnicity in the 2019 Survey of Consumer Finances*, FEDS Notes, Washington: Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve System (Sept. 28, 2020), <https://doi.org/10.17016/2380-7172.2797> ..... 13, 15
